



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

SUO MOTU PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.08 OF 2026

Courts on its own Motion

vs.

The Union of India, Ministry of Road Transport & Highway, Thr. Chief Secretary, New Delhi
and ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri Tejas Kene, Amicus Curiae.
Shri Charan J. Dhumane, Advocate for respondent No.1.
Shri A. A. Kathane, Advocate for respondent No.2.
Shri S. M. Ukey, Additional Government Pleader for respondent Nos.3, 4, 5 and 6.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATED : 17th February, 2026

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 02/04/2026.

2. Shri Charan J. Dhumane, learned counsel waives service of notice for respondent No.1.
3. Shri A. A. Kathane, learned counsel waives service of notice for respondent No.2.
4. Shri S. M. Ukey, learned Additional Government Pleader waives service of notice for respondent Nos.3, 4, 5 and 6.

(Raj D. Wakode, J.)

(Anil S. Kilor, J.)